
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Safer City Partnership Strategy Group 

 
Date: MONDAY, 8 JUNE 2015 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 

Peter Lisley (Deputy Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks 
Doug Wilkinson 
Ade Adetosoye 
Jon Averns 
Wayne Chance, Commander, City of London Police 
John Simpson, London Fire Brigade 
Kate Cinamon, Probation Service 
Bob Benton, City business representative 
Barbara Gough, City business representative 
Don Randall, City of London Crime Prevention Association 
Jocelyn Griffith, Court Service 
Jeff Boothe, British Transport Police 
Siwan Haywood, Transport for London 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Jacqui Daniels  

tel.no.: 020 7332 1480 
jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm  

 
 

 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3. MINUTES 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2015. 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Verbal update. 
 For Information 

 
5. PERFORMANCE AGAINST SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP TARGETS 
 Report of the Manager of the Community Safety Team. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 18) 

 
6. STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT 2014/15 
 Report of the Director of the London Drug & Alcohol Policy Forum - To Follow. 
 For Decision 

 
7. POLICING, CRIME AND JUSTICE PROPOSALS 2015-20 
 Report of the Director of the London Drug & Alcohol Policy Forum. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
8. COMMUNITY REMEDY AND CONSULTATION 
 Report of the Manager of the Community Action Team. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
9. COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE 
 Verbal report of the Manager of the Community Safety Team. 
 For Information 

 
10. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE 
 Report of the City of London Police 
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 34) 

 
11. PREVENT STRATEGY UPDATE 
 Report of the Community Safety Team. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 54) 

 

12. SERIOUS ORGANISED CRIME GROUP 
 Notes of the introductory Serious and Organised Crime Board on 27 April 2015. 

 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 56) 

 



 

3 
 

13. LONDON FIRE BRIGADE - UPDATE 
 Verbal update of the Borough Commander of the London Fire Brigade. 
 For Information 

 
14. A SUBSTANCE MISUSE HEALTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT FOR THE CITY OF 

LONDON 
 Report of the Health and Wellbeing Policy Officer, Community & Children's Services 

Department. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 60) 

 
15. HEALTH AND WELLBEING UPDATE 
 Report of the Health and Wellbeing Executive Support Officer, Community & 

Children's Services Department. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 66) 

 
16. PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LICENSING AND 

TRADING STANDARDS) UPDATE 
 Report of the Port Health & Public Protection Director, Markets & Consumer 

Protection. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 67 - 70) 

 
17. MEETING DATES FOR THE REMAINDER OF 2015 
 1 September 2015 – 10.30am 

16 November 2015 – 10.30am 
 For Information 

 
18. QUESTIONS 
 
 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY GROUP 
 

Tuesday, 3 March 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safer City Partnership Strategy Group held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Peter Lisley (Deputy Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks 
Ade Adetosoye 
Jon Averns 
 

John Simpson 
Bob Benton 
Barbara Gough 
Jocelyn Griffith 
 

 
Officers: 
Saimah Tahir Town Clerk's Department 

Alex Orme Town Clerk's Department 

David MacKintosh Town Clerk's Department 

Paula Wilkinson Town Clerk's Department 

Inspector Hector McKoy City of London Police 

Yannik MacKenzie London Probation Service 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Commander Wayne Chance, Kate Cinamon, 
Doug Wilkinson, Lorna Corbin, Nicole Vincent and Laura Marshall.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on the 12th January 
2015, be approved as a correct record.  
 
The Policy Officer for LDAP wanted to thank the Mayor of London for providing 
funding for the Party People Christmas campaign which had been actively 
supported by the Safer City Partnership and had enjoyed a positive response 
from the public and major City Businesses. 
 
The Chairman thanked Simon Murrells for his many years of service to the 
Group and went onto welcome Peter Lisley as the new Deputy Chairman.   
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Community Safety Manager informed the Group that the Hotel Toolkit had 
been signed off and preceded to distribute copies to all Members during the 
meeting.  
 
In response to a question, the Community Safety Officer explained that the 
Hotel Toolkit had been created to a specified requirement. However, the 
Committee agreed to meet with Members and colleagues to discuss further 
pertinent information which could be included within it and explore the potential 
of developing the toolkit for a broader audience. 
 
The City of London Police Superintendent informed Members that the 
Community Remedy would be brought to the next meeting once the public 
consultation had taken place.  
 
The Borough Commander of the Fire Brigade informed the Group that the Fire 
Brigade Cadet training would be completed by March. At which point a full 
review of the process would take place with a report being circulated to the 
Group before the next meeting of its findings.   
  

5. PERFORMANCE AGAINST SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP TARGETS  
The Group discussed a report on progress against targets by the Safer City 
Partnership for the period Q3 2014/15.  The Policy Advisor for LDAPF noted 
that rough sleepers performance had improved although continued to be an 
ongoing issue, and that there had been a increase in the number victim based 
crime incidents. He concluded by noting that the increase in incidents was due 
to the increase in reporting.  
 
A Member noted that further funding had been allocated from the Proceeds of 
Crime fund for pop up hubs which intended to address the issue of rough 
sleepers within London.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

6. LONDON FIRE BRIGADE  
The London Fire Brigade Borough Commander provided an update on recent 
work by the London Fire Brigade in the City, noting that there were three 
primary fires one of which had been serious, additionally dwelling fires were still 
a concern mainly occurring in homes for elderly or disabled people. He 
concluded by noting that fire awareness training was being targeted at the right 
people and places. 
 
In response to a question, the Director for Community and Children Services 
noted that fire prevention training was focused on people in social care and 
suggested that this be extended to a wider selection of the community.   
 
A Member sought clarification over whether response times to fire had 
remained the same. The Borough Commander assured Members that although 
there had increase in response time this was due to the Fire Brigade now 

Page 2



covering a larger area, nevertheless they were still under their target response 
time.    
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted.  
 

7. COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE  
The Community Safety Manager introduced the Community Safety update, 
noting that residents had raised concern around anti-social behavior in 
Middlesex Street. Both the City of London Police and the Community Safety 
Team had attended a residents meeting to listen to concerns raised by 
residents. The Group was informed that until individuals were identified, 
appropriate enforcement action could not be taken to remedy the situation.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received.  
 

8. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE  
The City of London Police Superintendent Hector McKoy provided an update 
for the Group, noting that there had be
[...]
TICS  

The City of London Police Superintendent Hector McKoy provided an update 
on the 20MPH zone for the Group, noting that the scheme was working well 
and was receiving the full support of the court. During launch week fliers were 
handed out to motorists to advise them of the new 20MPH zone, any motorist 
who exceeding the speed limit within an agreed threshold were offered a Speed 
Awareness Course. However, if the speed was above any agreed threshold, 
motorists would receive a Fixed Penalty Notice or Court Process depending on 
their speed. In addition, there were 3 levels of fines imposed by the Court with 
the highest taking 150% of a defendant’s weekly income. 
 
In response to a question, Superintendent Hector McKoy agreed to provide 
information on whether the 20MPH zone had improved safety at a later date.  
 
RESOLVED: That ; 

 The Superintendent provide a report on whether the 20MPH zone has 
improved safety; and  

 the report be received.  
 
9.1 Domestic Abuse Statistics  
 
The Group noted the quarter 1 statistic for Domestic Abuse.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

10. SUBSTANCE MISUSE UPDATE  
The Policy Officer for LDAPF provided an update on behalf of the Substance 
Misuse Partnership.  He highlighted a positive improvement in drug testing 
upon arrest.  The results of the joint City and Hackney Substance Misuse 
Needs Assessment would be available for the next meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

11. PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LICENSING 
AND TRADING STANDARDS) UPDATE  
The Director of Port Health and Public Protection provided an update on public 
protection service activity, noting that the late night levy was working well, with 
a report going to the Licensing Committee on its first 6 month in operation. He 
added that the City of London Corporation continued to work with the 
community to ensure that ongoing building work across the City did not cause a 
noise nuisance.  
 
RESOLVED: That 
[...]
uss any further action needed to implement the Act 
on a adhoc basis; and 

 Members will inform the Town Clerk of their interest in becoming part of 
the Channel Panel 

   
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

The City of London Police Superintendent Hector McKoy provided an update 
on Street Pastors, noting that they are trained volunteers from local churches 
who assist the public and Police during busy periods to reduce crime without 
discrimination. He added that wherever Street Pastors patrolled crime and anti-
social behavior decreased. He concluded by asking the Group to approve the 
Street Pastors Scheme.  
 
The Group was informed that Paula Wilkinson would be moving on to lead the 
Prevent programme with David Macintosh taking over the management of the 
Community Safety Team.  
 
The Chairman thanked Paula for all her work whilst in the role of Community 
Safety Manager and wished her well for her new role as the Prevent Lead. He 
went onto welcome David Macintosh as the new Community Safety Manager.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Street Pastors Scheme be agreed.  

Page 5



15. STRATEGIC REVIEW FOR DOMESTIC ABUSE IN THE CITY  
This item was moved into the public domain.  
 
The Director of Community and Children’s Services introduced the findings of 
the Strategic Review for Domestic Abuse in the City. He noted that the review 
focused on the effectiveness of the City’s response to domestic abuse and that 
a multi-agency approach would be needed to deliver an effective service to 
domestic abuse victims. He added that the Safer City Partnership would be the 
right forum to take the initiative forward. He concluded by thanking Nicole 
Vincent and Paula Wilkinson for their work on the Strategic Review.  
 
The Group discussed the recommendations within the report. The Town Clerk 
informed the Group that funding for a Vulnerable Victim Co-coordinator had 
been secured, as part of the London – wide joint commissioning budget for 
victims. The Town Clerk was waiting for formal signoff from the Deputy Mayor 
of London (The representative of the Commissioning Body) for 2015/2016 
funding.  
 
RESOLVED: That; 

 the recommendations in the Domestic Abuse Strategic Review be 
agreed; 

 the colocation of domestic abuse service as part of the Community 
Safety Hub be explored; and 

 the report be noted.  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 4.45 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Saimah Tahir  
tel.no.: 020 7332 3113 
saimah.tahir@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



Committee: Date: 

Safer City Partnership   08 June 2015 

Subject:  

Safer City Partnership Progress Towards Targets: 2014/15 Q4 

 

Report of: 

Manager, Community Safety Team  
For Information 

 

Summary 

 
 
 
The attached report shows progress towards targets in the 2014/15 Partnership 
Plan as at the end of the final quarter (April 2014-March 2015). 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Recommendation 

Partnership Members are asked to note the report 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Safer City Partnership – Progress Against Targets: 2014/15 Final 
 

 

 

 

Priority:  Anti-Social Behaviour 

Target: 
2014/15 
Target 

2014/15 Q1 
Actual 

2014/15 Q2 
Actual 

2014/15 Q3 
Actual 

2014/15 Q4 
Actual 

Proportion of new rough sleepers take up of No Second 
Night Out 

70% 
45% 

(Red) 

76% 

(Green) 

49% 

(Red) 

63% 

(Amber) 

To reduce the number of “205 clients”. 
Defined as a group identified by the GLA as the most 
entrenched rough sleepers in the capital who remain 
rough sleeping by the end of March 2015. 

0 
13 

(Red) 

7 

(Amber) 

4 

(Amber) 

3 

(Amber) 

No one new to rough sleeping on the streets will end up 
living on the streets 

0 
7 (of 29) 

(Amber) 

4 (of 33) 

(Amber) 

5 (of 39) 

(Amber) 

3 (of 29) 

(Amber) 

Target: 
2014/15 
Target 

2014/15 
Actual Comments: 

To reduce the number of ASB incidents compared to 
2013-14.  

<1173 
1129 

(Green) 

April 2013 – March 2014: 1173 
April 2014 – March
[...]
 creation of a new Extremism Disruption Order. In addition, new 
Banning Orders for extremist organisation will be introduced this will outlaw groups 
that foment hate. Ofcom’s role will be strengthened so that tough measures can be 
taken against channels that broadcast extremist content. 
 
A strategy to tackle the infiltration of extremists in schools and public services will be 
developed as well as further measures to ensure colleges and universities do not 
give a platform to extremist speakers.  Employers will be able to check whether an 
individual is an extremist and be given the right to bar them from working with 
children.  
 
 
Conclusion 

 
1. None of these proposals are of themselves surprising nor mark a significant 

change in direction.  However, as they proceed they will require the SCP to 
consider any impact they may have on existing and developing work. 

 

 

Page 21



David MacKintosh 
Community Safety Team Manager 
 
T: 0207 332 3084 
E: david.mackintosh@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 22



Committee: Date: 

Safer City Partnership   08 June 2015 

Subject:  

Community Remedy Consultation 

Public 

Report of: 

Manager, Community Safety Team  
For Information 

Summary 

 
 
The attached Report relates to the Community Remedy and the recent consultation 
exercise. 
 

Recommendation 

Partnership Members are asked to note the report 
 

Background 

 

The Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 placed a duty on all Police 

and Crime Commissioners (in the City of London the Common Council)  to consult 

with members of the public and community representatives on what punitive, 

reparative or rehabilitative actions they would consider appropriate to be included 

within local Community Remedy strategies. 

 
The Community Remedy is intended to give victims a say in the out-of-court 

punishment of perpetrators for low level crime and anti-social behaviour (ASB).  The 

Community Remedy is an action which a perpetrator must under
[...]
 3 +1 +50.0% 

Perverting the Course of Justice 12 11 -1 -8.3% 

Obscene Publications 6 4 -2 -33.3% 

Disclosure, Obstruction, False, Misleading Statements 0 1 +1 -  

Dangerous Driving 0 7 +7 - 

Other Offences 9 5 -4 -44.4% 

All Miscellaneous Crimes Against Society 210 174 -36 -17.1% 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Committee: Date: 

Safer City Partnership  

 

  8th June 2015 

Subject:  

Prevent 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Paula Wilkinson – Community Safety Team 

For Information 

 

Summary 

The delivery of Prevent sits within the Corporations statutory responsibility under the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 for Local Authorities to do all it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in its 
area. 
 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to note the contents of the report.  

 
Main Report 

Background 

The work of both the National and local Prevent strategies‟ operate in pre criminal space, with an 
emphasis of early intervention to safeguard people against being drawn into terrorism and ultimately 
carrying out an act or acts of terrorism.  The Prevent is part of CONTEST, the overall counter-
terrorism strategy.  The four key elements of CONTEST are as follows:  
 

 Pursue: to detect and disrupt the threat of terrorism  

 Protect: to strengthen infrastructure from attack  

 Prepare: to reduce the impact of an attack by ensuring an effective  

 Prevent: to tackle radicalisation and stop people becoming terrorists  
 
The aim of the National Prevent strategy is to reduce the threat to the UK from terrorism by stopping 
people becoming terrorists or supporting terrorism.    
 
The National Prevent strategy has three specific strategic objectives:  

1. Respond to the ideological challenge of terrorism and the threat we face from those 
who promote it;  

2. Prevent people from being drawn into terrorism and ensure that they are given 
appropriate advice and support; and  

3. Work with sectors and institution
[...]
2015 

Subject: 
A Substance Misuse Health Needs Assessment for the 
City of London 
 

Public 

Report of: 
Poppy Middlemiss – Policy Officer, Health and Wellbeing 
 

For Information 
 

 
Summary 

 
The purpose of this briefing is to provide an overview of the report entitled ‘A 
Substance Misuse Health Needs Assessment for the City of London’. The report was 
written to provide a City Supplement to the full City and Hackney needs assessment 
which was commissioned from Solutions for Public Health by City and Hackney 
Public Health, London Borough of Hackney and published in 2014.  
 
This report is an assessment of substance misuse needs in the residents, workers 
and rough sleepers in the City of London. This health needs assessment aims to 
inform the development of a commissioning strategy for substance misuse in the City 
of London. 
 
Recommendation 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
The City of London Corporation is currently undergoing a tender exercise to 
commission a combined substance misuse and tobacco control service.  This 
service will incorporate all elements of substance misuse and tobacco control 
treatment, and will have a focus on prevention and promotion of healthy behaviors 
for City residents and workers.  The new service will start on 1st October 2015. 
 
So far a good level of interest has been received in the tender and we are now 
evaluating the Invitation to Tender documents received from the bidders. We are 
anticipating sign off from finance committee in July, and following this will provide a 
report to the Safer City Partnership for information detailing the new service 
provision. If you have any queries please contact Lorna Corbin-
lorna.corbin@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

Substance misuse in the City 

There were 17 adults in treatment for drug misuse in 2013/14 in the City of London, 
an increase of 2 on the previous year.  
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 14

mailto:lorna.corbin@cityoflondon.g
[...]
 The report aims to inform 
the development of a commissioning strategy for substance misuse.  

19. Summaries drawing out the key findings for the City of London are currently 
being produced. The needs assessments are available on the JSNA 
webpage: http://www.hackney.gov.uk/jsna.htm  

20. The contact officer is Poppy Middlemiss, Health and Wellbeing Policy Officer, 
T: 020 7332 3002, E: poppy.middlemiss@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Social isolation research 

21. As part of our Knowledge Transfer Partnership with Goldsmiths University, we 
are working on a research project into social isolation in the City. Tackling 
social isolation is a key priority of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
This research aims to examine the factors that contribute to the social 
isolation of residents in the City of London, and recommend community 
approaches and policy initiatives to increase social connectivity. The findings 
of the research will be presented to the Adult Wellbeing Partnership and Adult 
Advisory Group in the future.  

Page 64

mailto:Jayne.Taylor@hackney.gov.uk
http://www.hackney.gov.uk/jsna.htm
mailto:poppy.middlemiss@cityoflondon.gov.uk


22. The contact officer is Chris Pelham, Assistant Director (People), T: 020 7323 
3234, E: chris.pelham@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Video: workplace health and wellbeing 

23. As part of our communications activity for the Health and Wellbeing Board, we 
have produced a video „Workplace Health and Wellbeing in the City‟, which 
focuses on the key issues for employers to consider when setting up a 
workplace health programme. This is being used to increase awareness of 
our Business Healthy initiative and to promote the Healthy Workplace Charter 
to City businesses. The video can be viewed at: http://youtu.be/kAuOJc71dkw  

24. The contact officer is Sarah Thomas, Health and Wellbeing Executive Support 
Officer, T: 020 7332 3223, E: sarah.thomas@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Open Spaces Strategy 

25. The Open Space Strategy was adopte
[...]
 Pollution Team dealt with 62 noise complaints between February and March 
2015 of which 95.5% were resolved. In addition, they also assessed and commented 
on 199 Planning, Licensing and construction works applications and 135 applications 
for variations of work outside the normal working hours. 

 The Out of Hours Service dealt with 69 complaints in February to end of March and 
response (visit) times were within the target performance indicator of 60 minutes in 
90% of cases, and often only 30 minutes. 

 Further noise nuisance service training to maintain competency in line with Better 
Regulation Delivery Office (BRDO) guidelines is being planned in the next business 
year for Environmental Health Officers (EHOs) and for Street Environment Officers 
(SEOs) from the Department for the Built Environment (DBE) who have provided first 
response for the City noise and other environmental concerns outside usual office 
hours since April 2014. Further training on powers delegated to officers by the Anti-
social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 is anticipated which will also be made 
available to City Police Licensing Team. 

 The Safer City Partnership will facilitate the City’s response to the new ‘Community 
Trigger’ under the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act which can be sought 
by individuals affected by repeated incidents, and the Pollution Team will be 
represented on the panel considering case reviews as they arise. To date the powers 
have not been needed or invoked. 

 
 
 
 
Jon Averns 
Port Health & Public Protection Director 
7 April 2015 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 70


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Performance Against Safer City Partnership Targets
	SCP Strategy Group Progress Towards Targets_2014-15 Q4 Appendix

	7 Policing, Crime and Justice Proposals 2015-20
	8 Community Remedy and Consultation
	10 City of London Police Update
	Police Update 2014-15 Final APPENDIX

	11 Prevent Strategy Update
	Prevent delivery plan Appendix 3

	12 Serious Organised Crime Group
	14 A Substance Misuse Health Needs Assessment for the City of London
	15 Health and Wellbeing Update
	16 Public Protection Service (Environmental Health, Licensing and Trading Standards) Update



Minutes of the meeting


SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY GROUP 
 

Monday, 8 June 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safer City Partnership Strategy Group held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Peter Lisley, Assistant Town Clerk (Deputy Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks CC 
Jon Averns – Markets and Consumer Protection Department 
Commander Wayne Chance - City of London Police 
Inspector Luke Harley - City of London Police 
John Simpson - London Fire Brigade 
Kate Cinamon - Probation Service 
Barbara Gough - Resident 
 

 

 
Officers: 
Jacqui Daniels Town Clerk's Department 

Alex Orme Town Clerk's Department 

Paula Wilkinson Town Clerk's Department 

David MackIntosh Town Clerk's Department 

Sarah Thomas  Community and Children’s Services Department 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Ade Adetosoye the Director of Children and 
Community Services, Bob Benton, Don Randall and Jocelyn Griffith. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2015 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
Matters Arising  
Outstanding Actions – Hotel Toolkit (page 2) The Manager of the Community 
Safety Team reported that the Hotel Toolkit would be launched shortly at an event in 
the Grange Hotel, St Pauls and he undertook to advise Members of the details. 
 
Bridge Project (page 3) The Group noted that the Metropolitan Police and the 
Director of Community and Children Services were liaising directly and the 
Samaritans were liaising with Planning Department concerning the joint City and 
Metropolitan Police initiative to reduce the number of suicides from City’s bridges. It 
was added that discussions were being held with the City Bridge Trust about their 
possible involvement.  



 
Strategic Review for Domestic Abuse in the City (page 6) It was noted that the 
new Victim Co-ordinator would be providing a presentation on her work at the 
September meeting of the Group. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
It was noted that all previous outstanding actions were addressed within reports 
before the Group on that days agenda. It was agreed that a report on outstanding 
actions should continue to be provided at future meetings.  
 

5. PERFORMANCE AGAINST SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP TARGETS  
The Group received a report of the Manager of the Community Safety Team showing 
progress towards the targets in the 2014/15 Partnership Plan at the end of the final 
quarter to March 2015. 
 

6. STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT 2014/15  
Copies of the Partnership Strategic Assessment, showing the breadth of work 
covered by the partnership, were laid round the table and Members were asked to 
provide any final comments to the Manager of the Community Safety Team by the 
end of June. It was agreed that page 27 of the document should be removed as it did 
not add useful information. 
 
The Group were encouraged to bear in mind that the Community Safety Team were 
not responsible for delivering all the schemes referred to in the document and, in any 
responses suggesting further initiatives a clear steer on the key issues and priorities 
should be provided together with a note on the lead parties involved and any 
resources required.  
 
RESOLVED - That the document be approved and that any final comments be 
provided to the Manager of the Community Safety Team by the end of June 2015. 
 

7. POLICING, CRIME AND JUSTICE PROPOSALS 2015-20  
Following the recent General Election, the Group received a report of the Manager of 
the Community Safety Team concerning the commitments made by the Conservative 
Party in their manifesto relating to matters of relevance them.  
 
It was noted that the Remembrancer would continue to keep the Manager of the 
Community Safety Team informed of any implication for the Partnership.   
 

8. COMMUNITY REMEDY AND CONSULTATION  
Members noted a report of the Manager of the Community Safety Team which set 
out the results of a public consultation exercise on what punitive, reparative or 
rehabilitative actions they would consider appropriate to be included within local 
Community Remedy strategies. It was particularly noted that although there was a 
small response they mirrored the responses around the country and the proportion of 
residents responding was fairly typical.  The Group discussed the level of response, 
the Home Office’s defined areas for consultation and the subject generally. They 
were informed that a report concerning the delivery of the Community Remedy would 
be submitted to the Police Committee for their consideration. 
 



9. COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE  
The Manager of the Community Safety Team updated the Group on the current 
staffing within his Team and expressed the hope that there would now be a degree of 
stability of personnel. He also outlined recent events that the Team had been 
involved in, including raising awareness of child sexual exploitation ‘Operation Make-
safe’ and an event concerning Dementia. 
 
The Assistant Town Clerk explained the general responsibilities of the Team and the 
associated responsibilities which were held more widely within the organisation. In 
response to a question concerning the establishment of one contact telephone 
number for the public to use when reporting an incident, he agreed that there was a 
need to ensure that an excellent and easy to use service was provided.  
 

10. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE  
The Group received and commented upon a report of the Commander of the City of 
London Police which set out the crimes recorded by the City Police in the 2014/15 
reporting year and providing comparison figures for crimes within 2013/14.  
 
The report was welcomed and it was agreed that future such reports should include:-  
- bullet points identifying the key issues and a very general comparison of the 
position against the previous year; 
- the number of crimes reported in relation to cyber-crime/fraud; 
- the identification of crimes associated with the Night-time Economy; and 
- a London Context. 
 

11. PREVENT STRATEGY UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Community Safety Team concerning Prevent 
which sits within the Corporation’s statutory responsibilities under the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 for local authorities to do all they can to prevent crime and 
disorder in its area. It was noted that the third bullet point on the first page of the 
report should end with the word ‘response’. 
 
During a detailed introduction to the report it was noted that the Corporation was 
looking at its departments in order to identify particular risks e.g educational 
establishments and venue hire. It was noted that children could be radicalised in their 
own homes via the computer and Members discussed various ways of engaging with 
parents and the community on this matter. It was agreed that an update be provided 
at the next meeting, if appropriate. 
 

12. SERIOUS ORGANISED CRIME GROUP  
The notes of the introductory meeting of the Serious and Organised Crime Board 
were noted.  
 
It was agreed that the Terms of Reference of the Board would be forwarded to 
Members together with the draft minutes of this meeting. 
 

13. LONDON FIRE BRIGADE - UPDATE  
A monthly statistical bulletin and the fire cadets progress report were considered by 
the Group. It was noted that the downward trend in incidents continued and all 
cadets who had taken a qualification were successful. It was suggested that 



consideration be given to encouraging children on the Mansell Street and the Golden 
Lane Estates to be fire cadets. 
 

14. A SUBSTANCE MISUSE HEALTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT FOR THE CITY OF 
LONDON  
The Group received a briefing report of the Health and Wellbeing Policy Officer in the 
Children and Community Services Department which provided an overview of the 
report ‘A substance Misuse Health Needs Assessment for the City of London’ which 
gives an assessment of substance misuse needs in the residents, workers and rough 
sleepers in the City and aims to help inform the development of a commissioning 
strategy. 
 
The Commander of the City of London Police referred to ‘Operation Fennel’, an 
innovative way of dealing with aggressive begging on the streets of the City which 
gives offenders the opportunity to access and engage in a range of referral services. 
Members discussed the differing merits of Antisocial Behaviour Orders (ASBOs), 
Public Space Protection Orders and Section 35 Dispersal Powers. 
 

15. HEALTH AND WELLBEING UPDATE  
A summary report of the Health and Wellbeing Board of 25 February 2015 was 
considered providing information on matters considered at their February meeting 
and updates on other matters relating to health and wellbeing in the City. 
 

16. PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LICENSING AND 
TRADING STANDARDS) UPDATE  
The Group noted an updated version of the report of the Port Health and Public 
Health Director which provided an update on the Trading Standards Service’s 
partnership work in dealing with economic crime, street trading, the late night levy, 
Safety Thirst and noise. 
  
A Member referred to the need to consider the possible impact upon the need for taxi 
marshalling once the underground runs throughout the night. The need for a licence 
to undertake charitable street collections for money was mentioned although it was 
noted that no licence was required if charities were asking members of the public to 
sign up for future charitable giving. 
 

17. MEETING DATES FOR THE REMAINDER OF 2015  
It was noted that meetings of the Group would be held on 1 September 2015 
(subsequently moved to 24 September at 11am) and 16 November 2015 at 10.30am.  
 

18. QUESTIONS  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
There were no urgent items. 

 
The meeting closed at 12.40 pm 
 

 

Chairman 



Contact Officer: Jacqui Daniels  
tel.no.: 020 7332 1480 
jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


